## FOI 0108/2021 Response

## Request

As of 1st of July 2021 (or most recent available data):

- 1. How many active beds were in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection (General & Acute, Maternity, Learning Disability and Mental Health please note, if you are a mental health trust, no additional breakdown is needed)
- 2.How many beds were not in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection.
- 3. Please clarify why these beds were not in service.

In the first week of July 2019:

- 1. How many active beds were in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KHO3 quarterly collection.
- 2. How many beds were not in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KHO3 quarterly collection.
- 3. Please clarify why these beds were not in service.
- \*Clarification was sought from the Requester to confirm the time frame they would like the data from.

The Requester has stated that they would like data from 04/07/19 and 01/07/21.

## Response

As of 1<sup>st</sup> of July 2021 (or most recent available data):

1. How many active beds were in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection (General & Acute, Maternity, Learning Disability and Mental Health - please note, if you are a mental health trust, no additional breakdown is needed)

As of 1st July 2021 there were 680 active bed within Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health Trust

Please note that the Trust have interpreted 'active beds in service' as available beds, regardless of whether they were occupied.

2. How many beds were not in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection.

There were Nil (0) beds.

3. Please clarify why these beds were not in service.

N/A, please refer to the response provided for question 2.

## In the first week of July 2019:

1. How many active beds were in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection.

As of 4<sup>th</sup> July 2019 there were 701 active bed within Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health Trust

Please note that the Trust have interpreted 'active beds in service' as available beds, regardless of whether they were occupied.

2. How many beds were not in service? If possible, please break this down by sector as delineated by NHS England in the KH03 quarterly collection.

The Trust is unable to confirm the number of beds that were not in service. This is because the requested data was not readily captured within our systems until 2020.

Obtaining the requested data will require measures that exceed the threshold of carrying out this task.

The Trust therefore, rely on exemption Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Request to deny this aspect of your request.

3. Please clarify why these beds were not in se
---

N/A, please refer to the response provided for question 2.